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“WINTER, 
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FALL… 
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HAS IT ALL” 

CITY OF TOMAHAWK  COMMISSION ON 
  AGING 
Tuesday, October 31, 2023  Senior Center 
2:00PM  113 S Tomahawk Ave 

Any additions to this agenda will be added to the original posted at City Hall.  Any person who has a qualifying 
disability as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act, that requires the meeting or materials at the meeting to be 
in an accessible location or format must contact the Clerk-Treasurer at City Hall, 453-4040, at least three days prior to 
the meeting so any necessary arrangements can be made to accommodate each request. 

PLEASE TURN CELL PHONES ON SILENT DURING MEETINGS 
Posted:10/27/2023  Page 1 of 1 

AGENDA 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

 
2. PUBLIC COMMENTS (During this item on the agenda the Commission listens to oral 

comments from members of the public on non-agenda items.  When speaking please 
state your name and limit your time to five minutes.) 

 
3. MINUTES 

a. March 21, 2023 
b. August 29, 2023 

 
4. CHECKS – Commission on Aging Checks 1215 to 1219 in the amount of $580.42 

 
5. REPORTS 

a. Report from Tomahawk Interfaith Volunteers (TAIV) 
b. Director’s Report 
c. Meal Report  
d. Financial Report 

i. Review Commission on Aging Fund 
ii. Budget vs. Actual 

 
6. OTHER BUSINESS 

a. 2024 Proposed Senior Center Budget 
b. Holiday Craft, Bake and Rummage Sale – November 18th  

 
7. NEXT MEETING – December ?, 2023 at 2:00 p.m. 

 
8. ADJOURN 
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Commission on Aging 
City of Tomahawk, Senior Center 

113 S Tomahawk Av, Tomahawk, WI 54487 
March 21st, 2023 

 
Call to Order:  Jeanie Crass called the Commission on Aging meeting to order at 2:30 p.m. 

 
Members Present:  Members present were Dolly Jenkins, Ivan Jenkins, Kathy Wolff, Phyllis Gorecki and 
Jeanie Crass.  
 
Staff members present were Senior Center Director Patti Panfil, Erin Wells from ADRC and 1 visitor.  
 
Public comments: Phyllis asked that her last name be corrected to Gorecki. 
 
Minutes: Minutes from December 13, 2022, meeting was approved by DOLLY JENKINS and seconded by 
WOLFF. The VOTE was unanimous.   
 
Checks:  DOLLY JENKINS MOVED to approve checks #1201-1206 in the amount of $1,267.65 and CRASS 
seconded.  The VOTE was unanimous.  
 
WOLFF MOVED to have two members review the checks and make a recommendation for approval by 
the board prior to each meeting and DOLLY JENKINS seconded. The VOTE was unanimous.  
 
Other Business 
a. AED - Defibrillator – CRASS MOVED to approve the purchase of a defibrillator for the center DOLLY 

JENKINS seconded. The VOTE was unanimous. 
 

b. Fund Raising – 
a. Spring and Summer and Other Fundraising Ideas. It was agreed that there will be a car 

show and will be offering a brat fry. Also, will not be offering SARA Park Bingo 
concessions at this time because of the lack of volunteer workers but may offer to do 
this later. There will be a Brat Dry in July and in August. The $2,000 grant from the 
Tomahawk Thrift Store did not go through at this time.  
 

c. Senior Center Improvements –  
a. Ceiling Tiles – They will need to purchase a whole carton of tiles to replace the bad ones. 

The roof is not scheduled to be repaired until 2024.  
b. Janitors Closet Upgrade and Sink– Tim Wilhelm will present a quote to do the work. We 

are asking for a smaller sink which can be used for our purposes and for the Merrill 
Nurses for foot care once a month, The Foot Care clinic will be starting on Wednesday 
April 12th. Our other request is for storage shelves for supplies.    

c. Side Door – Pattie handed out diagrams of our 3 exit doors. The side door to the North is 
the concern. It is not plowed in the winter and not well sealed from insects in the 
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summer. We will investigate to find out how much land belongs to this city’s property 
and who is responsible for the upkeep.  

d. WJJQ Home, Sport and Travel Show – PANFIL stated that they are signed up for a booth to share 
with TAIV for the April 15-16th for the cost of $225.00 which is our share, we need more volunteers 
to work on those days. Patti will ask our bingo players to volunteer.  

 
Reports 
a. Director’s Report – DOLLY JENKINS carried the suggestion of the City Clerk purchase a Bingo license 

for $5.00. CRASS seconded. The VOTE was unanimous. Patti will take care of it with the donations. A 
computer was purchased for the Center at the cost of $1,279.96 and Patti was able to obtain 
$600.00 savings. The Geek Squad will be here April 5th for set up and it includes a printer. Laurie 
Decker is now cleaning the center twice a week.  
 

b. Meal Report – Erin Wells from ADRC reported that our meal deliveries are down to an average of 30 
per day. She announced that if you do not like the menu choice for the day you may now order a 
salad. Some have already chosen this item and were well pleased. She also announced that May 9th 
in Madison there will be an Aging Advocacy Day. She will be attending other meetings with us. We 
are suggesting that she be put on the agenda nearer to the beginning for her convenience.  
 

c. Financial Report – Clerk reviewed the financial report with the Commission. 
 

d. Report from Tomahawk Interfaith Volunteers (TAIV) – They have hired a new part-time assistant, 
Alicia Freeman for 16-20 hours per week.  

 

Next meeting: The next regular meeting of the Commission will be May 16th, 2023, at 2:00p.m.   
 
Adjourn: DOLLY JENKINS MOVED to adjourn the Commission on Aging meeting and IVAN JENKINS 
seconded.  The VOTE was unanimous.  The meeting was adjourned at 3:35 pm. 
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Commission on Aging 
City of Tomahawk, Senior Center 

113 S Tomahawk Av, Tomahawk, WI 54487 
August 29, 2023 

 
Call to Order:  Mike Loka called the Commission on Aging meeting to order at 2:00 p.m. 

 
Members Present:  Members present were Mike Loka, Phyllis Gorecki, Jean Crass, Dolly Jenkins, Karen 
Stroming, Ivan Jenkins, and Kathy Wolff. 
 
Staff members present were Clerk/Treasurer Amanda L. Bartz, Senior Center Director Patti Panfil, and 
Administrative Assistant Lexie VanStrydonk. 
 
Public comments: There were no public comments. 
 
Minutes: DOLLY JENKINS MOVED to approve the minutes; STROMING seconded.  GORECKI requested 
her name be corrected.  The VOTE was unanimous. 
 
Checks:  DOLLY JENKINS MOVED to approve checks 1212 to 1214 in in the amount of $660.54 and IVAN 
JENKINS seconded.  
 
CRASS stated that the grill was supposed to be bought locally not from out of town.  PANFIL stated that 
the local grills started at $1200. 
 
 The VOTE was unanimous. 
 
Reports 
a. Tomahawk Area Interfaith Volunteers – Karen Johnson, Jean Reichart was in attendance.  Johnson 

stated that since January they have transported approximately 446 clients, they have 33 care 
receivers, and 17 volunteer drivers.  She reported that they have driven 7,957 miles or 513 hours of 
drive time. 
 
Johnson stated that they received the new van on May 6th, 2023 and they were able to put it into 
service on July 20th, 2023. 
 
Johnsson also reported on the community picnic held on July 17th and the application for the 53-10 
Mobility Management Grant has been applied for the next grant cycle. 
 
Director’s Report – PANFIL reviewed her written report.  Bingo license received, Veteran’s Service 
office Open House, AED-Grant, parking lot garden, bingo sponsorship, COVID Clinic, foot care, 
stockboxes, and the Fall Fundraiser were all included in her report.   

 
PANFIL stated that they are partnering with TAIV for shopping for one shopping in Rhinelander and 
Merrill for up to 6 passengers. 
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b. Meal Report – There were no updates on the meals. 

 
c. Financial Report – Clerk reviewed the financial report with the Commission. 
 
Other Business 
a. Review Lease Agreement with Tomahawk Area Interfaith Volunteers – PANFIL noted that the lease 

renew has a rental amount of $100 per month.  CRASS MOVED to approve the lease for 3 years at 
$100 per month, WOLFF seconded.  The VOTE was unanimous. 
 

b. Farmer’s Market Fundraiser – PANFIL stated that they are scheduled to serve sloppy joes on 
September 19th, 2023 from 10 a.m. to 2 p.m. 

 
c. 2nd Annual Car Show and Brat Fry Fundraiser – PANFIL stated that the car show is scheduled for 

September 9th, 2023 from 10:30 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. 
 

d. Octoberfest – PANFIL stated that Rollie Hodge will be playing music and has donated his service.  
She stated that they will have brats and it will be an open house.   

 
e. Movie Matinee and Refreshments –  Clerk BARTZ stated that the Center is unable to show a movie 

without a “public performance license”.  Discussion followed about obtaining a license.  This item 
was postponed indefinitely. 

 
Next meeting: The next regular meeting of the Commission will be October 31st, 2023.   
 
Adjourn: DOLLY JENKINS MOVED to adjourn the Commission on Aging meeting and CRASS seconded.  
The VOTE was unanimous.  The meeting was adjourned at 2:41 pm. 
 
Approve:     



Reprint Check Register - Full Report - ALL 14:29 PM
ACCT

ALL ChecksTCB - COMMISSION ON AGING

Posted From:
Thru Account:Thru: 10/20/2023

______________________________________________________________________________________
Check Nbr Check Date Payee Amount

From Account:8/25/2023

10/20/2023 Page:

1215 9/05/2023 Schauer, Nancy
Car Show Brat Fry Supplies

215-05-55401-340-000 Commision on Age - Op Supp
Car Show Brat Fry Supplies

17.84
Car Show

______________________________________________________________________________________
17.84Total

1216 9/18/2023 PANFIL, PATTI
Reimbursement for Supplies for Car Show

215-05-55401-340-000 Commision on Age - Op Supp
Manwich

26.46
Car Show

215-05-55401-340-000 Commision on Age - Op Supp
Ground Beef

80.32
Car Show

______________________________________________________________________________________
106.78Total

1217 9/18/2023 TRIG'S
Car Show

215-05-55401-340-000 Commision on Age - Op Supp
Buns, Ice, etc

55.06
707780

215-05-55401-340-000 Commision on Age - Op Supp
Napkins, Water, ice, etc

120.14
00099694

______________________________________________________________________________________
175.20Total

1218 9/18/2023 City Of Tomahawk
Bingo Prizes

215-05-55401-340-000 Commision on Age - Op Supp
Bingo Prizes

61.72
08/23/2023

215-05-55401-340-000 Commision on Age - Op Supp
Bingo Prizes

1.32
08/30/2023

215-05-55401-340-000 Commision on Age - Op Supp
Bingo Prizes

37.08
08/30/2023

215-05-55401-340-000 Commision on Age - Op Supp
Bingo Prizes

56.16
08/30/2023

215-05-55401-340-000 Commision on Age - Op Supp
Bingo Prizes

61.64
09/12/2023

______________________________________________________________________________________
217.92Total

1219 10/09/2023 JENKINS, DARLENE
Brats and Buns for Fall Fest

215-05-55401-340-000 Commision on Age - Op Supp
Fall Fest

8.28
Buns



Reprint Check Register - Full Report - ALL 24:29 PM
ACCT

ALL ChecksTCB - COMMISSION ON AGING

Posted From:
Thru Account:Thru: 10/20/2023

______________________________________________________________________________________
Check Nbr Check Date Payee Amount

From Account:8/25/2023

10/20/2023 Page:

215-05-55401-340-000 Commision on Age - Op Supp
Fall Fest

54.40
Brats

______________________________________________________________________________________
62.68Total

580.42Grand Total



10-2023 DIRECTOR’S REPORT 
• Farmer’s Market September 19th was a good experience. Next year will book earlier in the 

season to make more money.  
o Dona�ons: $210.40 
o Cookie Sales (a�er): $22.10 

• Fall Fest October 7th,  
o Rummage Sale: $330.78.  
o Brat Sales: $66.00 
o Card Sale: $34.00 

• New calendars 
o Posted on Facebook: TCSC, City of Tomahawk, Tomahawk Info and  

• Hall Rentals 
o 3 Rentals Booked for December 

• Partnering with Genera�ons Funeral Home for Hall rental with smaller groups for memorial 
services.  They have used the Center twice so far. 

• Lincoln County Health Department is now at Center for a full day for footcare and nail services. 
• Director was at United Methodist church on 10-3 as a speaker for the United Methodist Women 

of Faith. Will speak to the TOPS organiza�on on November 25th. 
• TAIV/TSCS s�ll partnering with stockboxes 
• TAIV van is being u�lized for once-a-month shopping trips. Alterna�ng Rhinelander/Merrill.  Van 

can accommodate 6 people.  September and October trips were full.  Usually going to Walmart. 
• Alzheimer’s and Demen�a Support group mee�ng again at Center once a month.  Tomahawk 

Health Services facilita�ng.  
• New group mee�ng every Wednesday a�ernoon.” Health Habits” promo�ng healthy ea�ng and 

lifestyles. 
• Parking lot renova�on should be put off �ll spring. 
• TAIV will be erec�ng a parking structure on parking lot to winter their vans. They are leasing 

from us. 
• Klug Insurance Agency will host another bingo day with prizes and presenta�on on Madicare 

changes on November 2nd, 2023 
• Lincoln county Veteran’s Officer John Olson will be hos�ng another “coffee and talk with a vet” 

Thursday, November 9th from 9-11am 
 



Balance of Commission on Aging Account as of 12/31/22 7,808.58    

Number Date Description of Transaction Cleared Debit (-) Credit (+) Balance
1/1/2023 Beginning Balance  7,808.58  7,808.58     

1202 1/4/2023 Panfil, Patti Mileage Reimbursement  (155.61)      7,652.97     
1203 1/12/2023 City of Tomahawk Bingo Prizes  (109.79)      7,543.18     
1204 1/12/2023 City of Tomahawk Bingo Prizes  (58.81)        7,484.37     
1205 1/24/2023 WJJQ Radio Home, Sport & Travel Show  (225.00)      7,259.37     

1/26/2023 City of Tomahawk Reimbursement for Check 1202  155.61      7,414.98     
1/31/2023 Crossbridge Bank Interest  0.07          7,415.05     
2/28/2023 Crossbridge Bank Interest  0.06          7,415.11     

1206 3/7/2023 City of Tomahawk Bingo Prizes  (370.90)      7,044.21     
3/31/2023 Crossbridge Bank Interest  0.06          7,044.27     

1207 4/14/2023 Best Buy Public Computer  (1,229.97)   5,814.30     
1208 4/25/2023 Bingo Prizes Bingo Prizes  (372.53)      5,441.77     

4/30/2023 Crossbridge Bank Interest  0.05          5,441.82     
5/4/2023 County of Marathon Sign at Senior Center  275.80      5,717.62     

1209 5/16/2023 WisDOA Bingo License  (5.00)          5,712.62     
1210 5/16/2023 City of Tomahawk Bingo Prizes  (147.75)      5,564.87     

5/17/2023 Fundraising/Donations Bingo License - Donation  5.00          5,569.87     
5/31/2023 Crossbridge Bank Interest  0.05          5,569.92     
6/12/2023 Fundraising/Donations Bake Sale  184.50      5,754.42     
6/12/2023 Fundraising/Donations Rummage Sale  295.90      6,050.32     
6/12/2023 Fundraising/Donations Brat Fry  240.00      6,290.32     

1211 6/16/2023 City of Tomahawk Bingo Prizes  (196.95)      6,093.37     
6/30/2023 Crossbridge Bank Interest  0.05          6,093.42     

1212 7/10/2023 Bingo Prizes Bingo Prizes  (148.91)      5,944.51     
1213 7/11/2023 Jenkins, Darlene New Grill  (264.99)      5,679.52     

7/31/2023 Crossbridge Bank Interest  0.05          5,679.57     
1214 8/14/2023 City of Tomahawk Bingo Prizes  (246.64)      5,432.93     

8/31/2023 Crossbridge Bank Interest  0.05          5,432.98     
1215 9/5/2023 Schauer, Nancy Car Show Brat Fry Supplies  (17.84)        5,415.14     

9/18/2023 Fundraising/Donations Car Show - Brat Fry  190.00      5,605.14     
9/19/2023 Fundraising/Donations Concessions at Farmer's Market  210.40      5,815.54     

1216 9/18/2023 Panfil, Patti Manich & Ground Beer  (106.78)      5,708.76     
1217 9/18/2023 Trig's Tomahawk Buns, Ice, Napkins, Water, Etc  (175.20)      5,533.56     
1218 9/18/2023 City of Tomahawk Bingo Prizes  (217.92)      5,315.64     

9/30/2023 Crossbridge Bank Interest  0.04          5,315.68     
1219 10/9/2023 Jenkins, Darlene Buns & Brats, Fall Fest  (62.68)        5,253.00     

10/9/2023 Fundraising/Donations Cookie Sales (After Farmer's Mkt)  22.10        5,275.10     
10/9/2023 Fundraising/Donations Card Sales  34.00        5,309.10     
10/9/2023 Fundraising/Donations Schmit Family Donation  15.00        5,324.10     
10/9/2023 Fundraising/Donations Brat Sale  66.00        5,390.10     
10/9/2023 Fundraising/Donations Fall Fest (Rummage Sale)  330.79      5,720.89     

10/20/2023 Fundraising/Donations Card Sales  30.25        5,751.14     

(4,113.27)   9,864.41  

Balance of Commission on Aging Account as of 10/20/2023 5,751.14    

6 Month CD (Maturity Date 01/25/24) 1,016.59    
12 Month CD (Maturity Date 02/01/24) 1,019.68    

Total Commission on Againg Funds 7,787.41    



Budget Comparison - Detail
SENIOR CENTER BUDGET

2023
2023 Budget

Status Budget
% of

October

1
ACCT

10:52 AM10/27/2023

Actual 2023
Account Number 10/27/2023 Budget

Page:

16,067.17 24,465.86 8,398.69 65.67100-05-55401-111-000 SR CNTR - REGULAR WAGES 1,596.28

0.00 1,503.22 1,503.22 0.00100-05-55401-111-001 SR CNTR - WAGES MAINT 0.00

1,224.66 1,986.63 761.97 61.65100-05-55401-151-000 SR CNTR - SOCIAL SECURITY 122.00

984.13 1,379.89 395.76 71.32100-05-55401-152-000 SR CNTR - RETIRE - EMPLOYR 96.13
=========================================================================================================================================

29,335.60SENIOR CENTER - PERSONNEL 1,814.41 62.3011,059.64
=========================================================================================================================================

18,275.96

6,600.05 6,500.00 -100.05 101.54100-05-55401-220-000 SR CNTR - UTILITIES 195.96

103.74 500.00 396.26 20.75100-05-55401-240-000 SR CNTR - REPAIR/MAINT SVC 103.74

715.75 75.00 -640.75 954.33100-05-55401-290-000 SR CNTR - OTHR CONTRACTD SVC 167.75

73.04 100.00 26.96 73.04100-05-55401-310-000 SR CNTR - OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00

801.99 300.00 -501.99 267.33100-05-55401-330-000 SR CNTR - TRAVEL EXPENSES 0.00

441.84 450.00 8.16 98.19100-05-55401-340-000 SR CNTR - OPERATING SUPPLIES 0.00

565.29 350.00 -215.29 161.51100-05-55401-350-000 SR CNTR - REPAIR/MAINT SUPP 0.00

1,422.38 0.00 -1,422.38 0.00100-05-55401-390-000 SR CNTR - OTHR SUPP/EXPNS 124.54
=========================================================================================================================================

8,275.00SENIOR CENTER - OPERATING 591.99 129.60-2,449.08
=========================================================================================================================================

10,724.08

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00240-05-55401-820-000 SENIOR CENTER - CAPITAL IMPROV 0.00
=========================================================================================================================================

0.00SENIOR CENTER - CAPITAL 0.00 0.000.00
=========================================================================================================================================

0.00

=========================================================================================================================================
29,000.04 37,610.60Total Expenses 2,406.40 77.118,610.56

=========================================================================================================================================

-8,610.56-37,610.60-2,406.40 77.11-29,000.04Net Totals



Senior Center
2024 Proposed Budget

Account Number Short account description  2020 Actual  2021 Actual  2022 Actual 

 2023 Year to 
Date 

(10/27/2023) 

 2023 
Projected 
Year End 

 2023 
Budget 

 2024 
Proposed 

Budget 
% of 

Change
Revenues
100-56-46750-000-000 Senior Center Rental Income           350.00           600.00           900.00             650.00           793.00           500.00           600.00 16.67%

Subtotal           350.00           600.00           900.00             650.00           793.00           500.00           600.00 16.67%

Total Revenue           350.00           600.00           900.00             650.00           793.00           500.00           600.00 16.67%
Personnel Expenses
100-05-55401-111-000 Wages 22,042.65    21,014.54    21,205.63    16,067.17      19,390.99    25,969.08    25,934.04    -0.14%
100-05-55401-111-001 Maintenance Wages -                -                -                -                  -                -                -                0.00%
100-05-55401-151-000 Social Security/FICA 1,718.92      1,625.70      1,618.86      1,224.66        1,477.56      1,986.63      1,983.95      -0.14%
100-05-55401-152-000 Retirement - Employer 1,286.87      1,222.90      1,252.98      984.13           1,189.92      1,379.89      1,443.58      4.41%

Subtotal 25,048.44    23,863.14    24,077.47    18,275.96      22,058.47    29,335.60    29,361.57    0.09%
Operating Expenses
100-05-55401-220-000 Utilities 6,405.69      5,674.24      6,274.92      6,600.05        8,581.48      6,500.00      8,600.00      24.42%
100-05-55401-240-000 Services - Repair & Maintenance 19.76            74.97            404.45          103.74           -                500.00         100.00         -400.00%
100-05-55401-290-000 Services - Other 648.90          -                47.98            715.75           734.32         75.00            500.00         85.00%
100-05-55401-310-000 Office Supplies 60.14            41.13            111.98          73.04              97.87            100.00         100.00         0.00%
100-05-55401-330-000 Travel Expenses (Training) -                83.21            689.87          801.99           1,074.67      300.00         1,000.00      70.00%
100-05-55401-340-000 Operating Supplies 1,041.97      528.00          1,221.86      441.84           592.07         450.00         500.00         10.00%
100-05-55401-350-000 Supplies - Repair & Maintenance 295.36          639.55          339.10          565.29           757.49         350.00         600.00         41.67%
100-05-55401-390-000 Supplies - Other 2,039.84      1,078.05      1,639.61      1,422.38        1,739.11      -                1,500.00      100.00%

Subtotal 10,511.66    8,119.15      10,729.77    10,724.08      13,577.01    8,275.00      12,900.00    35.85%
Capital Expenses
240-05-55401-820-000 Capital Improvements -                -                4,200.00      -                  -                -                -                0.00%

Subtotal -                -                4,200.00      -                  -                -                -                0.00%

Total Expenses 35,560.10    31,982.29    39,007.24    29,000.04      35,635.48    37,610.60    42,261.57    11.01%

Net totals (35,210.10)  (31,382.29)  (38,107.24)  (28,350.04)    (34,842.48)  (37,110.60)  (41,661.57)  



CITY OF TOMAHAWK
2024 Proposed Budget
Senior Center Wages

Director 15.54
Janitor 10.26
Maintenance Staff 25.83
Summer LTE 18.00
Summer Interns 11.00

Senior Center Wages Hours Wages Hours Wages Hours Wages Hours Wages Hours Wages
100-05-55301-111-000 Wages & Labor 1,300.00  20,195.85  416.00     4,269.98  40.00   1,033.22  30.00     435.00   1,786.00  25,934.04  
100-05-55301-151-000 Social Security 1,544.98    326.65      79.04        33.28     -            1,983.95    
100-05-53310-152-000 Retirement - Employer 1,373.32    -            70.26        -          -            1,443.58    

23,114.15  4,596.63  1,182.51  468.28   29,361.57  

LTE/Summer

Wages

Director Janitorial Maintenance

10/27/2023 10:47 AM OFFICE OF THE CLERK/TREASURER
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